JUDGING SCHEDULE

cAQLJAU

Kennel Club

)

THOROLD ARENA
70 Front St. N., Thorold, Ontario
Between Front & Ormond Street
(6 miles from Niagara Falls)

Friday, MAY 4, 2018
Saturday, MAY 5, 2018
Sunday, MAY 6, 2018

ATTENTION EXHIBITORS

This year the Seaway shows are back to two arenas.
The old arena will be for grooming and the new one for showing.

There will be no night security. Dogs left in the arena overnight at your own risk.
The doors will be locked at 11:00 p.m. Doors will open at 7:00 a.m. each morning.



FRIDAY, MAY 4, 2018 - SHOW #1

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Owen 1 Span (Welsh Spring) 1-0-0-0
4 Span (Am Cocker) 1-1-2-0
8:30am. 5 C.XKC. Spaniel 1-3-1-0 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1-0-0
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
5 Havanese 0-2-2-1 Completion of Breeds
2 Maltese 0-2-0-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0 11:35am. 3 Black Russian 0-0-2-1
6 Pug 0-3-3-0 4  Leonberger 0-2-1-1
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0 10 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-3-3-2
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-2-0 1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-0
Completion of Breeds Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
9:50 am. 5 Bulldog 2-3-0-0
4 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-2 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt
7 Chow Chow 3-3-0-1
1 Bichon Frise 0-1-0-0 9:45am. 1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1
5 French Bulldog 2-3-0-0 1 Border Collie 0-1-0-0
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0 1 Collie (Rough) 0-1-0-0
5 Shih Tzu 1-3-1-0 2 German Shepherd 1-0-0-1
2 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-0-0 2 Mudi 1-1-0-0
2 Dalmatian 0-2-0-0 2 Puli 1-1-0-0
2 German Pinscher 0-2-0-0 4 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-1-0
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-0 1 Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0-0-0
1 Xolo (Standard) 1-0-0-0 Group Judging Upon
Group Judging Upon Completion of Breeds
Completion of Breeds
RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. C. Gray
11:45a.m. 11 Bull Terrier (Min) 5-6-0-0
2 Dandie Dinmont 1-0-0-1 10:45a.m. 1 Alaskan Malamute 0-1-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-0-1 1 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0 3 Great Dane 1-1-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Min) 0-0-0-1 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt
3 Scottish Terrier 1-2-0-0
2 Bull Terrier 1-1-0-0 11:05am. 1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1 5 Dachshund (MLH) 2-3-0-0
1 S.CW.T. 0-0-1-0 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-1
Group Judging Upon 2 Whippet 0-1-0-1
Completion of Breeds 3 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-2
2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Francis 1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
2 TIrish Wolfhound 1-1-0-0
10:00 am. 3 Barbet 2-0-1-0 1 Norrbottenspets 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer (GWH) 0-0-1-0 1 Rhodesian 0-0-0-1
1 Ret (Flat-Coated) 0-1-0-0 Group Judging Upon
3 Ret (Golden) 1-1-0-1 Completion of Breeds
3 Ret (NSDT) 0-1-1-1
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1 Best in Show judging for Show #1 will take place at the
1 Setter (Irish R&W) 0-0-1-0 completion of all group judging for Show #1 and before
1 Ret (Labrador) 0-1-0-0 the start of Show #2.
4 Span (Brittany) 0-2-2-0
1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-0-1



FRIDAY, MAY 4, 2018 - SHOW #2

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Owen

1:30 p.m.

3:00 p.m.

4:00 p.m.
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Barbet

Pointer (GWH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (English)

Setter (Gordon)

Setter (Irish R&W)
Ret (Labrador)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Span (Welsh Spring)
Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Whippet

Afghan Hound

Borzoi

Greyhound

Irish Wolthound
Norrbottenspets
Rhodesian

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Black Russian

Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Leonberger
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Francis

2:00 p.m.

4
1

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested

2-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-1
0-1-1-1
0-0-0-2
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-2-2-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-1-2-0
0-1-0-0

0-0-1-0
2-3-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-1
0-0-0-2
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-2-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
0-2-1-1
2-3-3-2
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0

1-2-1-0
0-0-1-0
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3:25 p.m.

4:05 p.m.
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Havanese

Maltese

Pekingese

Pug

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Belgian Shepherd
Border Collie

Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd
Mudi

Puli

Shetland Sheepdog
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

Bichon Frise

French Bulldog
Schipperke

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Spaniel
Dalmatian

German Pinscher
Poodle (Standard)
Xolo (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt

2:15pm. 1

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
1
1

Bull Terrier (Min)
Dandie Dinmont

Fox Terrier (W)
Manchester Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier

Bull Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
S.C.W.T.

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-2-2-1
0-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-3-4-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-2-0

0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-2-1-0

2-3-0-1
1-1-0-2
3-3-0-1
0-1-0-0
2-3-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-3-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0

5-6-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0
2-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0



RING 1 - JUDGE: Mrs. P. Pancel

9:00 a.m.

10:45 a.m.

LUNCH

12:30 p.m.

2:00 p.m.
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Bernese Mtn Dog
Black Russian

Boxer

Bullmastiff

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Portuguese Wtr Dog
BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog
Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky

BP - Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bearded Collie

Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd
Mudi

BP - Mudi

Puli

Shetland Sheepdog

BP - Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (P)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested

BP - Chinese Crested
Havanese

BP - Havanese
Maltese

Pekingese

Pug

Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Cairn Terrier
Cesky Terrier
Dandie Dinmont
Fox Terrier (W)
Manchester Terrier
Norfolk Terrier

BP - Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier
Kerry Blue Terrier

SATURDAY, MAY 5, 2018
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1-4-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0

2-0-1-2
0-1

1-2-0-0
0-0-2-0
0-3-3-0
1-1-2-0

1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1

1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-2-0-1
0-0-0-1

1

S.C.W.T.
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Francis

9:30 a.m.

1
1
6
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
4
5

Basset Hound

Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)

BP - Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Whippet

Borzoi

Greyhound

Irish Wolthound

BP - Irish Wolthound
Norrbottenspets
Rhodesian

Afghan Hound

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. McVeigh

11:00 a.m.

11:40 a.m.

LUNCH
1:30 p.m.

3
1
1
1
3
3
2
1
1
1
4
1
3
1
1
1
3
4
1
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Barbet

Griffon (WHP)

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (English)

Setter (Gordon)

Setter (Irish R&W)

BP - Setter (Irish R&W)
Ret (Golden)

BP - Ret (Golden)
Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Span (Welsh Spring)
Weimaraner

Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)

BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

BP - Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei

BP - Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

0-0-1-0

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
3-3-0-0

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-0

0-0-1-0
1-0-2-1
0-2-0-3

2-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-2
0-1-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0

1-3-0-0
1-0

0-2-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-1-0
0-2-2-0

2-3-0-1

1-1-0-2
0-1
3-4-2-1



SATURDAY, MAY 5, 2018 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. McVeigh (cont’d) 1 Xolo (Standard) 1-0-0-0
Group Judging Upon
2:25p.m. 2 Bichon Frise 0-1-0-1 Completion of Breeds
5 French Bulldog 2-3-0-0
1 BP - French Bulldog 1-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. V. Corse
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
5 Shih Tzu 1-3-1-0 1:30 pm. 9 Bull Terrier 3-5-0-1
2 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-0-0 2 BP - Bull Terrier 2-0
2 Dalmatian 0-2-0-0 13 Bull Terrier (Min) 5-8-0-0
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-0
SUNDAY., MAY 6, 2018
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. J. McVeigh 1:55p.m. 11 Bull Terrier (Min) 4-7-0-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
9:00 am. 1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0 1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Collie (Rough) 0-3-0-0 2 Dandie Dinmont 1-0-0-1
8 Collie (Smooth) 3-3-0-2 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-0-1
2 German Shepherd 1-0-1-0 1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Mudi 1-1-0-0 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 BP - Mudi 1-0 1 BP - Norfolk Terrier 0-1
2 Puli 1-1-0-0 1 Norwich Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-0-2-0 3 Schnauzer (Min) 1-1-0-1
1 BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1 4 Scottish Terrier 1-2-0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0-0-0 4 Bull Terrier 2-2-0-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
Completion of Breeds 1 S.CW.T. 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon
10:20am. 4 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-2-1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Chinese Crested 1-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Mrs. P. Pancel
3 Havanese 1-0-1-1
2 Maltese 0-2-0-0 9:00 am. 3 Barbet 2-0-1-0
2 Pekingese 0-0-2-0 1 Griffon (WHP) 1-0-0-0
6 Pug 0-3-3-0 1 Ret (Flat-Coated) 0-1-0-0
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0 4 Ret (Golden) 1-2-0-1
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-2-0 2 BP - Ret (Golden) 1-1
Group Judging Upon 3 Ret (NSDT) 0-1-0-2
Completion of Breeds 1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
LUNCH 9:40 am. 1 Setter (Irish R&W) 0-0-1-0
12:15 p.m. 3 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-2-0-0 1 BP - Setter (Irish R&W) 1-0
1 Boxer 0-0-0-1 3 Ret (Labrador) 1-2-0-0
3 Bullmastiff 2-0-1-0 3 Span (Brittany) 0-2-1-0
5 Doberman Pinscher 2-0-0-3 1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-0-1
2 Great Dane 1-1-0-0 1 Span (Welsh Spring) 1-0-0-0
9 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-4-3-0 5 Span (Am Cocker) 1-3-1-0
1 BP - Portuguese Wir Dog  0-1 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1-0-0
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-1 1 BP - Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1
5 Siberian Husky 2-1-1-1 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Siberian Husky 1-0 Completion of Breeds
Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds



SUNDAY, MAY 6, 2018 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mrs. P. Pancel (cont’d) LUNCH
1:15pm. 1 Basset Hound 0-1-0-0
10:45am. 1 Bulldog 1-0-0-0 1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Bulldog 1-0 7 Dachshund (MLH) 3-3-0-1
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1-0-2 1 BP - Dachshund (MLH) 1-0
1 BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-1
10 Chow Chow 3-4-2-1 1 Whippet 0-0-0-1
2 Bichon Frise 0-1-0-1 6 Afghan Hound 0-3-0-3
11:30 am. 5 French Bulldog 2-3-0-0 3  Borzoi 2-1-0-0
1 BP - French Bulldog 1-0 2 Greyhound 1-1-0-0
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0 1 Irish Wolthound 1-0-0-0
4 Shih Tzu 1-2-1-0 1 BP - Irish Wolfhound 0-1
2 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-0-0 1 Norrbottenspets 0-0-1-0
1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0 4 Rhodesian 1-0-2-1
2 German Pinscher 0-2-0-0 Group Judging Upon
2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Xolo (Standard) 1-0-0-0
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
BULL TERRIER FANCIERS ASSOCIATION INC.
SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, MAY 6, 2018
BULL TERRIERS BULL TERRIERS (MINIATURE)
RING 3 - Judge: Ken Lock RING 3 - Judge: Ken Lock
10:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES SWEEPSTAKES
1 Senior Puppy Bitch 1 3-6 Month Dog
1 12-18 Month Dog
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 1 Senior Puppy Bitch
1 12-18 Month Bitch
1 7-9 Veteran Bitch
Followed by:
Followed by:
RING 3 - Judge: William Poole
RING 3 - Judge: William Poole
14 Bull Terriers (Miniature) 6-8-0-0
8 Bull Terriers 3-4-1-0 3 BP - Bull Terriers (Min) 2-1
Followed by:
JUNIOR HANDLING

Sunday, May 6, 2018

RING 3 -12:30 p.m.

Note: Juniors must sign up by 11:30 a.m.




GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday, May 4, 2018 - Show #1 - Ms. K. Francis
Friday, May 4, 2018 - Show #2 - Mr. B. Owen
Saturday, May 5, 2018 - Ms. J. McVeigh
Sunday, May 6, 2018 - Mrs. P. Pancel

BRED BY EXHIBITOR COMPETITION
Saturday, May 5, 2018

CENTRAL ONTARIO
JUNIOR HANDLING ZONE FINAL

will be held on Saturday, May 5, 2018
after Best in Show

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN SHOW SERVICES
9 Samya Court
Scarborough ON M1R 2A4
Tel. (416) 759-8593
Fax (416) 759-7790

www.mjnshowservices.com

SUMMARY

Fri.#1  Fri. #2 Sat.  Sun.

Group 1 26 27 33 29
Group 2 19 17 25 28
Group 3 25 26 29 30
Group 4 25 26 39 32
Group 5 25 26 27 23
Group 6 37 38 40 34
Group 7 14 1 14 22

171 171 207 198
Baby Puppies 19 15
Sweepstakes 6
Specialty . _ _ 25

171 163 26 244
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